**BE IT REMEMBERED** that a Special Meeting of the City Council of Jackson, Mississippi, was convened at City Hall at 4:30 p.m. on August 31, 2020, being the fifth Monday of said month, when and where the following things were had and done to wit:

Present: Council Members: Aaron Banks, Council President, Ward 6; Charles Tillman, Vice President, Ward 5; Ashby Foote, Ward 1; Melvin Priester, Ward 2; De'Keither Stamps, Ward 4 and Virgi Lindsay, Ward 7. Directors: Chokwe Antar Lumumba, Mayor; Shanekia Mosley, Clerk of Council; John W. Carroll, Sr., Chief Deputy Clerk of Council; and Timothy Howard, City Attorney.

Absent:

Kenneth Stokes, Ward 3.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

The meeting was called to order by President Aaron Banks.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

## ORDER CORRECTING THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI'S MINUTE BOOK, SPECIFICALLY MINUTE BOOK 6N ON PAGES 608-622, TO REFLECT THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 MUNICIPAL BUDGET ADOPTED BY THE JACKSON CITY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 12, 2018.

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson, Mississippi adopted the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Municipal Budget on September 12, 2018 at 10:00 am; and

WHEREAS, the action taken by the Jackson City Council was recorded and spread across the official minutes in the City of Jackson, Mississippi's Minute Book 6N on pages 608-622; and

WHEREAS, upon review, it has been determined that the municipal budget placed in the official September 12, 2018, Jackson City Council minutes was incorrect; thus, it did not reflect the municipal budget actually voted on by the Council; and

WHEREAS, due to this scrivener's error, the official September 12, 2018, Jackson City Council minutes must be amended to insert the correct Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Municipal Budget that was adopted by the Council during said minutes; and

WHEREAS, said correction is required to ensure the action taken by the Jackson City Council in adopting the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Municipal Budget is properly reflected and spread across its minutes.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the September 12, 2018, Jackson City Council minutes, recorded in the City of Jackson, Mississippi's Minute Book 6N on pages 608-622, shall be amended and corrected to replace the incorrect Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Adopted Municipal Budget with the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Municipal Budget as adopted by the Jackson City Council during the 10:00 am meeting on September 12, 2018.

Council Member Priester moved adoption; Council Member Tillman seconded.

\_\_\_\_\_

President Banks recognized Timothy Howard, City Attorney, who provided a brief overview of said item.

\_\_\_\_

Thereafter, President Banks, called for a vote on said item:

Yeas – Banks, Foote, Lindsay, Priester, Stamps and Tillman. Nays – None. Absent – Stokes.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

501

There being no further business to come before the City Council, it was unanimously voted to adjourn until the Regular Council Meeting at 10:00 a.m. on September 1, 2020. At 4:34 p.m., the Council stood adjourned.

**PREPARED BY:** Manekia M CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROYED: 10/1/2020 ATE NJEA I MAYOR DATE/

ele Harres **ATTEST:** CHTY CLERK

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*